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205 EAST WASHINGTON AVENUE ‘ LOVIN@géWWrMXIﬁﬁ 88260

| ? 53
June 22, 1964 f; -1 - /76
[t :/’ " i’ \\'\:‘ 4 ':t,"_,f; / f’
Mr. Ao Le Por‘fer, Jre S .

Secretary-Director : i?f

ey

Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission f.,/{(,;f //it/zﬁf{ Py
P, 0., Box 871 , ff—:, /
Santa Fe, New Mexico /¢¢¢m&42ﬁ4;2i$xﬁ/4§/0 Vg3 A OAJdﬂb\x

Re: Expansion of llatertlood Project
Area, South Caprock Queen Unit, Chaves
County, New Mexico (Case No. 2032,
Orders R=1729 and R=1729~-1\)

Dear ir. Porter:

The Union 0il Company of Calitornia, as Operator of the South Caprock Queen
Unit in Chaves County, hereby requests adminisirative approval for the expansion
of the waterflood project area and approval to drill and complete two new water
injection wells, This request is submitted pursuant to the provisions of
Rule 701 of the Rules and Regulations of +he New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission,

The new wells proposed for injection service are o be located as follows:

. Tract 40, tell 11-29 located 3200 from the North line and (400!
from the ilest line, Section 29, T-15=5, R=31~E, N,M.P,i,

2, Tract 49, lell 1-31 located 230' from the North line and {090!
from the East line, Section 31, T=15=5, R=31-E, N.M,P,l4,

Water injection at the South Caprock Queen Unit commenced on May 23, 1961
into ten wells situated along the contact between the gas cap and the oil zone,
The purpose of this initial pattern was to prevent the migration and loss of
recoverable secondary oil into the gas cap. Since May, 1961, the project has been
expanded tuelve times., The expansion orders are tabulated below:

Expansion Administrative No., of Neuw
No. Date Order No, Injection lells
| 4-62 HWFX=-102 7
2 8-62 dFX-~116 5
3 12-62 HEX=124 6
4 1-63 HWFX-127 3
5 3-63 WFX-134 4
6 5-63 HFX-136 !

7 6-63 WFX~-138 7
8 9-63 WFX=152 9
9 10-63 HWFX~-158 2
10 12-63 HFX=163 1
1 2-64 UFX~-164 3
12 3=64 R-2660 9
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As of June |, 1964, 17,994,494 barrels of vater have been injected inio 70
e l l Se

Stimulation from the water injection program has recently been observed in
two additional producing wells in the project, The proposed injection wells are
diagonal offsets to the stimulated wells, The location of the subject wells is
shown on the attached plat (Exhibit |), The proposed injection wells are a part
of the mastor plan of operation for the project as presented at the hearing on
Casc No, 2032, This was Union's application for authority fo instvitute a waterflood
project in the South Caprock Queen Unit,

In support ot this application, the following exhibits are attached:

Exhibit 1: /A plat of the South Caprock Queen Unit showing the present
project area, the proposed expansion of the project area and the location
of all injection and producing wells, The newly stimulated wells and

the wells to be drilled for injection service are identified on the plaft,

Exhibit {l: Commission Form C~1{6 shoving production tests for the
stimulated wells both before and after being affected by the waterflood,

Exhibit I1l: The Casing Programs for the proposed injection wells,

Exhibit 1V: Diogrammatic sketches of the proposed injection wells
showing casing strings, casing diameters, seiting depths, approximate
tops of cement and perforations, Also shown are proposed ftubing siring
including depth, diameter and packer, The proposed injection wells
witl be perforated in the Queen Sand as shown on the diagram, The
water used for injection is either fresh water produced from the
Ogalalla Sand or a mixture of this fresh water and produced Queen Sand
brine, /nticipated injection rates and pressures are shoun on the
diagrams,

Therc are no offset operators affecied by Tthe proposed expansion since this is
a Unit operation,

The drilling of these wells is recommended in order to continue to maintain
proper control of the advancing flood froni., This will permit a more efficient
sueep of the reservoir in this portion of the Unit,

By copy of this application, the State Engineer is bcing adviscd of the
proposed drilling work, Attached is a copy of our fransmittal letter to Mr. 1rby
of the State Engineer's Office,

Three copies of this letter and supporting exhibits are transmitted herevith,
as requested in Rule 701, Please contact me if any additional information is
required for this application,

Very fruly yours

’;2;:?‘,:éz_cLﬂ« A /17/, /EE?LALJ£j42.~

Richard H, Butler
Unit Engineer
Attachments - 5
cc: Mr, Frank lrby
State Engincers Office
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Form C= 116
Revised (12/1/55

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
EXHIBIT (]

GAS-OIL RATIO REPORT

opERaTORUNION Qi Companv of California pooL.... Caprock Queen (South Caprock Queen
ADDRESS....203..E,  Washington, Lovington,. Nei,.... MONTH OF. January. fo. June. Uml) 19
SCHEDULED TEST.ooooo . COMPLETION TEST....oooooooooeoeoee . SPECIAL TEST...XX¥X_ . {(Check One)
(Sec Instructions on Reverse Side) Tegts to verify YWatertlood
Stimulation
Lease Well | Date of | Producing | Choke Test Daily Production During Test GOR
’ No. Test Method Size Hours | Allowable | wWater 0Oil Gas Cu. Ft.
! Bbls. Bbls. Bbls. MCF Per Bbl.
l. Tract 48 }5~30 |3=29 P - 24 I8 0 |
7 TSTH -
Tract 48 15-30 |5=21 P - 24 [8 i 40 | TSTH -
2. Tract 48 5=29 |]=5 P - 24 3 0]
T ] 2 TSTH -
Tract 48 5-~29 |5-30 P - 24 3 1 12 | TSTM -

No well will be assigned an allowable greater than the amount of oil
produced on the official test.

During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not
exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in which well is located by more
than 25 percent. Operator is encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent
tolerance in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized
by the Commission,

Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of
15.025 psia and a temperature of 60 degrees F. Specific gravity base will be 0.60.

Mail original and one copy of this report to the district office of the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. In aceordance with Rule 301 and Appropriate Pool Rules.

(I certify that the information given is truc and complete to the best of my knowlcdge.)

Date. SHUDE 4l 1O e ] Union Qi l Company.of Califorpia....... .

Company






EXHIBIT 111

SOUTH CAPROCK QUEEM UNIT
Chaves County
CASING DATA FOR PROPOSED

MNEW I NJECTION WELLS

Note: All depths are approximate

Tract 40, ‘iell 11-29
Location: 3200' FNL, 1400% FiL, Sec, 28, T-15-5, R=31-E, N,M,P.il,
Proposed TD: 3238!
Estimated Top of Cucen: 3166*
Surface Casing: & 5/8", J-55, 32#, new casing sct at about 350' (invo
Red Beds) and cemenied with 300 sacks (or enough 7o
circulate), .
Qil String: 43", J-55, 9,5#, new casing cemented at 3238' w/200 sacks,
Estimated ETD: 3205!
Estimated Perforations: 3170' - 3180'
Tubing: 2", EUE, 8 ri, J-55 plastic lined w/tension packer on boitom set
Jjust above perforations. /innulus betueen casing and Tubing 7o be
filled with inhibited water for corrosion protection,

Tract 49, dell 1-31

Location: 230' FNL, 1090' FEL, Sec, 3l, T=15=S, R=3{-E, Wil P.ids

Proposed TD: 3240'

Estimated Top of Oueen: 3166!

Surtface Casing: 8 5/8", J-55, 32#, new casing set at about 350' (into
Red Beds) and cemented vith 300 sacks (or enough o
circulate),

Qil String: 4f“, J-55, 9,5#, new casing cemented at 3240' w/200 sacks

Estimated ETD: 3210!

Estimated Pertorations: 3168' - 3178!
Jubing: Same as vell 11-29







Exhibit L

" SOUTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT Page (1)
PROPOSED NEW_INJECTION WELL

(1) Tract L0, Well 11-29
Locations 3200' FNL and 1LOO' FWL
SGCQ 29, T-].SS’ R-BIB’ mm

Anticipated Injectivity: C 1
1,000 B/D at 1,000 psig , =— =

Surface

8-5/8+ ¢ 350¢
with 300 sacks
(CirCo)

Casing-tubing annulus filled

Calculated top with inhibited water

of Cement
2320
2" plastic-~lined tubing at
’ 3150' w/Baker Tension Packer
on bottom
Perforations 3170%=3180"
L ¢ 3238 4] ET 32050

with 200 sacks

Total Depth 3238!

Note: All Depnths Estimated



Exhibit 4

SOUTH CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT .. Page (2)
PROPOSED NEW INJECTION WELL

(2) Tract Well 1-31
Logationz 230" FNL and 1090' FEL
g Sec. 31, T=-155, R=-31E, NMPM

Anticipated Injectivity:
1,000 B/D at 1,000 psig — /=

Surface

8-5/8% ¢ 3501
with 300 sacks
(circ.)

Casing-tubing annulus
filled with inhibited
water

Calculated top

of Cement -
2320! o
2" plastic~lined tubing
. at 3150' w/Baker Tension
Packer on bottom
Perforations 31681-3178!?
Lin C 3240! 7P ETD 3210¢

with 200 sacks

Total Depth 3240

NAb ~ e A1 Tiomntrhe Ret imatoAd



Union Oil Company of California

205 EAST WASHINGTON AVENUE ‘ LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 83260
June 22, 1964

ir. Frank |rby

Chief of {ater Rights Division

State Engineer's Office

State Capitol Building

Santa Fc, New Mexico

Re: Casing Data For Proposed later

Injection Wells, South Caprock Queen
Unit, Chaves County, New iexico

Dear iir, irby:

Attached please find a copy of an application submitied by the Union Oil
Company of California 7o vhe New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission rcequesting
administrative approval to expand our waterfiood project in the Souih Caprock
Qucen Unit, This expansion will include the drilling of two morc water injection
wclls, The application is in accordance with the provisions of Rulc 70f of the
Rules and Regulations of The New Mexico Oil Conscrvation Commission,

Exhibits 111 and IV of thc atiached application include a summary of casing
information on The wells to be drilled for injection service, The wells will be
completed with plastic lined tubing and fension packers set just above the
pecrforations in the Queen Sand, The annulus beiween the casing (oil string) and
the fubing will then be filled with an inhibitec water for protection against
corrosion, The maximum anticipated surfacc injection pressure for the two wells
will bc 1000 psig.

If you arc in agreement with this proposal, we would apprcciate your so

notifying thc Secretary-Director of the MNew liexico 0il Conservation Commission
as soon as possible. Thank you for your consideration of this matter,

Very truly yours,

ol 0 o~
1 ¢ L lea A PR S ST

Richard H, Builcr
Unit Engineer

RHB/ j
Attachments - 5
cc: ir.. A, L. Porter, Jr,

Ao ANT 1 AV (IRFV 12/83)
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~ AIN OFFICE 0CC

STATE OF NEWJFM)CA§% 7 36
STATE ENGINEER OFFICE

SANTA FE
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO:

STATE CAP|ITOL
1964 SANTA FE, N. M.

S. E. REYNOLDS
STATE ENGINEER June 26,

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director

0Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

Reference is made to the application of Union 0il Co.,

of California dated June 22, 1964 which seeks an expansion
of their South Caprock Queen Water Flood Project in Chaves
County, New Mexico (Orders R-1729 & R-1729-a).

After reviewing the application and exhibits 1 through 4,
it appears that no threat of contamination to the fresh
waters which may exist in the area will occur as a result
of the proposal. Therefore, this office offers no
objection to the granting of the application,

Yours truly,
S. E. Reynolds

State Engineer
FEI/ma rank E. Irby

cc-Union 0Oil Co. of Calif. Chief
F. H. Hennighausen Water Rights Div.



LARGE FORMAT
EXHIBIT HAS
BEEN REMOVED
AND IS LOCATED

IN THE NEXT FILE



